�
Date: Dec 5-06 Rev E                                                             Constant Current LED Driver	 © 2006 Sipex Corporation
SP7618Solved by
TM
The SP7618 is a linear, low-side constant-current driver designed to drive high power LEDs
from an input voltage rail. The driver acts as a current source, ensuring constant LED current
for a range of input voltages. The SP7618 allows implementing the lowest cost LED driver
for a variety of applications. Internal circuitry maintains the preset constant current output

Dec 7-06                                              SP7618 Evaluation Board Manual                           © 2006 Sipex Corporation
Page 6 of 6
ORDERING INFORMATION
Model                        Temperature Range                                     Package Type
SP7618EB................................................... -40°C to +85°C........................................ SP7618 Evaluation Board
SP7618ER-L/TR...........................................-40°C to +85°C..............................Lead Free 8-pin DFN (2 x 3 mm)
/TR = Tape and Reel
Pack quantity is 3000 for DFN.
For further assistance:
Email:                         Sipexsupport@sipex.com
WWW Support page:  http://www.sipex.com/content.aspx?p=support
Live Technical Chat:  http://www.geolink-group.com/sipex/
Sipex Application Notes:        http://www.sipex.com/applicationNotes.aspx
                             Sipex Corporation
Headquarters and
Sales Office
233 South Hillview Drive
Milpitas, CA95035
tel: (408) 934-7500
fax: (408) 935-7600
Sipex Corporation reserves the right to make changes to any products described herein. Sipex does not assume
any liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit described herein; neither does it convey
any license under its patent rights nor the rights of others.
Solved by
TM
SP7618/SP7619         December 4, 2006
Page 1 of 5
Reliability and Qualification Report
SP7618/SP7619
Prepared by: G. West                           Reviewed by: Fred Claussen
Quality Manager     VP Quality & Reliability
Date: 12/04/06                                                             Date: 12/04/06
SP7618/SP7619         December 4, 2006
Page 2 of 5
Table Of Contents
Title Page…………………………………………………………..………I
Table Of Contents………………………………………………….………II
Device Description…………………………………………..……….….…II
Pin Out……………………………………………………………………..II
Manufacturing Information……………………….……………………….II
Reliability Test Summary.………………..……………….…………….…III
Life Test Data……………………………………………………………...III
FIT Data Calculations……………………………………………….……..IV
MTBF Data Calculations……………………………………...…………...IV
ESD Results ………………………………………………………………..V
Latch-up Results …………………………………………………………...V
Device Description:
The SP7618/9 is a linear low side constant current driver designed to source two preset
currrents of 200mA/500mA (SP7619), 200mA/700mA (SP7619A)*. The preset currents can
be set by driving the CTRL pin high or low. Dimming or shutdown can be done by feeding
a PWM signal to the EN pin. Fast EN turn-on and turn-off time allows for very fast PWM
dimming frequencies, completely eliminating flicker. The driver acts as a current source
ensuring constant LED current for a range of input voltage. The SP7619 is useful for